
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032027-2025 

Contract

PSR - Provision of a nurse led, health inclusion service to
the City of London Rough Sleeper Assessment Centre
known as Snow Hill Court

The Mayor and Commonalty and Citizens of the City of London

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-032027

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0547e4  

Published 12 June 2025, 3:42pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

The Mayor and Commonalty and Citizens of the City of London

Po Box 270, Guildhall

London

EC2P 2EJ

Email

mohammad.mostafa@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 02073323819

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032027-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/032027-2025
mailto:mohammad.mostafa@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Page 2 to 6

United Kingdom

Region code

UKI - London

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

PSR - Provision of a nurse led, health inclusion service to the City of London Rough Sleeper
Assessment Centre known as Snow Hill Court

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85141200 - Services provided by nurses

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Provision of a nurse-led, health inclusion service to the City of London Rough Sleeper
Assessment Centre known as Snow Hill Court

https://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk


Page 3 to 6

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £8,617

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The overall aim of this service will be to ensure access to primary health care on an Outreach
basis to the residents of the City of London Rough Sleeper Assessment Centre.

The service will ensure 1 day per week (0.2FTE) input from a specialist Community nurse,
which will involve attendance at Snow Hill Court 1 half day per week, with some follow-up and
casework.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description



Page 4 to 6

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

This is a Contract Award Notice under the Health Care Services [ Provider Selection Regime]
Regulations 2023

The Contracting Authority has a statutory duty to support people experiencing
homelessness, including rough sleepers, and to prevent homelessness, including rough
sleepers, and to prevent homelessness. This duty includes providing a health inclusion
service.  

   

The service described in this Notice is a fundamental service, and any delay in awarding the
Contract to satisfy the requirements of regulations 6 to 13 would highly likely have posed a
risk to residents of the City of London Rough Sleeper Assessment Centre being able to have
access to primary health care. 

The Contracting Authority has awarded a new Contract to the contractor named in this
Notice under Regulation 14 (2) [Urgent award or modification] of the PSR. 

The decision to award a new urgent contract under Regulation 14 (2) of the PSR to the
contractor named in this notice has been approved in accordance with the Contracting
Authority’s own internal governance. 

In accordance with Regulation 21 of the PSR, any potential conflicts of interest have been
considered. The Contracting Authority intends to manage any conflicts of interest which may
arise during the Contract in accordance with it’s own internal governance

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No



Page 5 to 6

Section V. Award of contract

Title

Provision of a nurse-led, health inclusion service to the City of London Rough Sleeper
Assessment Centre known as Snow Hill Court

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 June 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Guy's and St Thomas' NHS Foundation Trust

Great Maze Pond

London

SE1 9RT

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

No



Page 6 to 6

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £8,617

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court, Royal Courts of Justice

Strand

London

WC2A 2Ll

Telephone

+44 2079476000

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-17T22:24:14+0100
	TCPDF




